

12.01.2023

Present: Sh. Manoj Rajpoot, proxy counsel for Sh. Aditya Sharma, ld.
counsel for the plaintiff.
None for defendant.

The matter is at the stage of cross-examination of DW-1. On the last date of hearing matter was adjourned since settlement talks were going on before the Mediation Centre Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. Ld. proxy counsel for the plaintiff however has no instruction as to whether settlement has been arrived at or not. The present suit is already under the five years old category now. Consequently, the matter now be listed for cross-examination of DW-1. It is made clear that if DW-1 is not present on the next date of hearing for his cross-examination, his chief examination shall also not be read in evidence. Copy of the order be sent to the counsel for the defendant on his Whatsapp no. as mentioned on the Vakalatanama.

Put up again for DE on 21.03.2023, subject to Mediation proceeding not being fruitful.

(Ajay Gulati-I)
ADJ-02, WEST
12.01.2023