

11.01.2024

Present: Sh. Ritesh Oberoi, Ld counsel for the petitioner.
None for R-2 and R-3.

No Written statement has been filed on behalf of the R-2 and R-3 despite being served on 29.07.2023 and 19.07.2023 respectively.

Be awaited for the appearance of respondents at 12.00 noon.

(SHIV KUMAR)
ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi: 11.01.2024

At 12.15 pm

Present: Sh. R.K. Tyagi, Ld counsel for R-2 and R-3.
Sh. Hem Chand, Bailiff from the office of SDM in person.

Valuation report has been filed on behalf of Tehsildar, Rajouri Garden, Delhi.

No Written statement has been filed on behalf of R-2 and R-3 despite being served on 29.07.2023 and 19.07.2023 respectively.

Ld counsel for R-2 and R-3 submits that some more time may be given to him for filing the Written statement. More than 5 months have passed since the service of the R-2 and R-3.

Court is not inclined to grant further time to R-2 and R-3 for filing the Written statement. Therefore, the right of R-2 and R-3 to file the Written statement is closed.

Considering, the pleadings of the petitioner following issues are framed :-

ISSUES

1) Whether Late Sh. Sarwan Kumar has executed Will dated 15.09.2017, voluntarily, in his sound disposing mind and the said Will is his last, valid, legal and genuine will ? OPP.

2) Whether the petitioner is entitled to the grant of probate in respect of aforesaid will dated 15.09.2017 as prayed for? OPP.

3) Relief

No other issue arise or pressed for.

Put up on **21.03.2024 for P.E.**

(SHIV KUMAR)
ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi: 11.01.2024