

UNION OF INDIA Vs. SHAKUNTALA DEVI

06.01.2026

Present: Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld counsel for UOI through VC.
Sh. Uttkarsh Batra, Ld counsel for LR of IP no. 1.
Ms. Swanka Tripathi, Ld LAC for LRs of IP no. 2
through VC.
Sh. Nitin Gupta, Lrs of IP no. 2.
Ms. K.Kiran, ld counsel for Lrs of IP no. 4 & 5.

No report regarding Legal heirs of deceased Mahavir Prasad Gupta has been filed on behalf of the LAC, West despite service of order on 29.10.2025.

Ld counsel for UOI submits that letters have been written to Tehsildar, Modi Nagar, Block colony, Govindpur, Ghaziabad, UP-201201, Tehsildar, Saket, Delhi and Tehsildar Hauz Khas for giving the LR report of Late sh. Mahavir Prasad Gupta but they have not forwarded the LR report to the LAC, West.

Ld counsel for UOI has placed on record copy of letter of issued to the abovesaid authorities.

Ld counsel for IP no. 4 & 5 submits that LR report has already been filed by SDM, Saket.

Let court notice be issued to SDM, Ghaziabad and SDM Hauz Khas for filing LR report through Jail Dak as well as through ordinary process. Copy of application be also attached with the court notice.

Put up for awaiting receiving of LR report as well as consideration of application filed under order 22 rule 4 CPC on **10.03.2026.**

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
06.01.2026